

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : KP(M).479/2019 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Utpal Das

Respondent : SPIO of the office of the Principal J.B. Law College

Date of hearing : 30.8.2019

Complaint/ Second
Appeal heard by : Shri H.S. Das. IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>O R D E R</u>

30.8.2019

- The petitioner as well as the public authority namely J.B. Law College, Guwahati, 1. both are absent without any information. In the last date of hearing, i.e. on 30.7.2019, also both the parties were absent. Prior to that, this Commission's earlier order dated 9.7.2019 directed the appellant to submit an affidavit in support of his contention that J.B. Law College is a public authority. The Principal of J.B. Law College was also directed to furnish his written statement on whether J.B. Law College is a public authority under the RTI Act, 2005, or not. No affidavit or written statement has been received so far from either of them. This Commission would not like to waste any more time on this until the information seeker Sri Utpal Das make his written submission to substantiate that J.B. Law College is a public authority within the meaning of section 2(h) of the RTI Act, 2005. He is given 30 days' times for this purpose. Similarly, the Principal of J.B. Law College is also given 30 days' to make his submission.
- 2. Fix 10.10.2019 at 1.00 PM for final review of action taken.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Chief Information Commissioners, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).479/2019

Dated. 30.8.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the office of Principal, J.B. Law College, Chandmari, Near Fly over Bridge, Guwahati-781003, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Petitioner, Sri Utpal Das, H. No-41, Rang pathar bye lane, Fatashil Ambari, Ghy-25 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

110 Registrar i/c

Assam Information commission